TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execution Date Entity		Entity Type	
BMO Harris Bank N.A., as Administrative Agent		109/09/2013 1	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kan-Pak, LLC			
Street Address:	1016 S. Summit			
City:	Arkansas City			
State/Country:	KANSAS			
Postal Code:	67005			
Entity Type:	ty Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3056287	COOL JAVA
Registration Number:	2235373	FRUTAZZA
Registration Number:	2341544	FRUTAZZA
Registration Number:	2364644	KAN-PAK
Registration Number:	2482090	MADE TO BE COOL
Registration Number:	2752983	NATIVE PLANET
Registration Number:	2304234	PIMA NATURALS
Registration Number:	2345688	PIMA NATURALS
Registration Number:	3219698	THE POWER TO SIMPLIFY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128035299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 845-3430

TRADEMARK REEL: 005111 FRAME: 0461 3056287

CH \$240.00

900266176

Email: kalwa@chapman.com Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603 4120887 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard Kalwa Signature: /richard kalwa/ 09/13/2013 Date: **Total Attachments: 3** source=3454788#page1.tif source=3454788#page2.tif source=3454788#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005111 FRAME: 0462

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement, dated August 8, 2012 (the "Trademark Collateral Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2012 at Reel 4843, Frame 0740, Kan • Pak, LLC ("Releasee"), a Delaware limited liability company, granted to BMO Harris Bank N.A., a national banking association, as administrative agent for the Secured Creditors (as defined in that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated August 8, 2012, by and among Releasee, the other debtors party thereto and Releasor, as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time (the "Security Agreement")) ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest in (i) each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application and (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Releasee against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on Schedule A or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration or trademark application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages (collectively, the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its lien on and security interest in the Collateral.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the adequacy, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its lien(s) on and security interest(s) in, and any and all other rights in or to the Collateral, and any other trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, that Releasor has, had or could have had pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Agreement or the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates the Trademark Collateral Agreement and the Security Agreement. Releasor hereby further authorizes Releasee to take any and all actions, including filing and recording this document with any and all appropriate governmental authorities, to effect and further document the release made hereby. This Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral shall be binding upon the Secured Creditors' legal representatives, successors and assigns.

Trademark Release 3454788 01 01 B.doc a1008871

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005111 FRAME: 0463

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral to be duly executed as of September 2, 2013.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Administrative Agent

· 15----

Christoph

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	STATUS Registered	SERIAL NO. / FILING DATE		REGISTRATION NO. / REGISTRATION DATE	
Cool Java			78/317,886	10/23/03	3,056,287	01/31/06
	USA	Registered	75/368,155	10/06/97	2,235,373	03/23/99
Trutaize	USA	Registered	75/758,505	07/23/99	.2,341,544	04/11/00
Kan-Pak	USA	Registered	75/795,913	09/09/99	2,364,644	07/04/00
Made to Be Cool	USA	Registered	76/066,352	06/08/00	2,482,090	.08/28/01
Native Planet	USA	Registered	78/125,342	05/01/02	2,752,983	08/19/03
Pima Naturals	USA	Registered	75/601,552	12/08/98	2,304,234	12/28/99
A INTURAL	USA	Registered	75/758,503	07/23/99	2,345,688	04/25/00
The Power to Simplify	USA	Registered	78/759,114	11/22/05	3,219,698	03/20/07

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005111 FRAME: 0465

RECORDED: 09/13/2013